Table 4.9 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to prepare
the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for PointsBet. These adjustments take into account the effect of the proceeds of
a pre-IPO share issuance completed on 8 March 2019 (Pre-IPO Offer), the mandatory conversion to equity of PointsBet’s convertible notes
as a result of the Pre-IPO offer, proceeds of the Offer and related transaction costs and pro forma adjustments as if they had occurred as at
31 December 2018.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of PointsBet’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources and
uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.2.

TABLE 4.9:  STATUTORY HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES
STATUTORY HISTORICAL

AS AT 31 DEC 2018 PRE-IPO OFFER1

IMPACT OF OFFER/
OTHER PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA HISTORICAL

AS AT 31 DEC 2018

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2  13,967,768  10,395,066  70,706,286 95,069,120

Trade and other receivables – – – –

Other current assets  3,712,769 – –  3,712,769

Total current assets  17,680,537  10,395,066 70,706,286 98,781,889

Non-current assets

Financial assets  206,400 – –  206,400

Property, plant and equipment  470,192 – –  470,192

Intangibles  13,038,820 – – 13,038,820

Total non-current assets  13,715,412 – – 13,715,412

Total assets  31,395,949  10,395,066 70,706,286 112,497,301

Current liabilities –

Trade and other payables  5,044,448 – –  5,044,448

Provisions  372,959 – –  372,959

Borrowings 3  21,438,070  (21,438,070) – –

Financial liabilities 4  4,479,508  (4,312,916) –  166,592

Other current liabilities 5  3,977,397 – –  3,977,397

Total current liabilities 35,312,382 (25,750,986) –  9,561,396

Non-current Liabilities

Other non-current liabilities – – – –

Total non-current liabilities – – – –

Total liabilities  35,312,382  (25,750,986) –  9,561,396

Net assets (3,916,433)  36,146,052  70,706,286 102,935,905

Equity

Share capital 6  15,740,534  37,358,588  71,361,837 124,460,959

Reserves 7  785,634 –  746,854 1,532,488

Accumulated losses 8 (20,442,601)  (1,212,536)  (1,402,405) (23,057,542)

Total Equity (3,916,433)  36,146,052 70,706,286 102,935,905

6 6  /  P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S

Notes:
1. On 8 March 2019, the Pre-IPO Offer was completed.
2. Cash and cash equivalents increases to $95.1 million on a pro forma basis due to:

a. $10.4 million raised from the Pre-IPO Offer; and
b. $70.7 million as result of the gross proceeds from the Offer ($75.0 million) less the cash impact of unpaid Offer costs of $4.3 million.

3. The Company raised $23.9 million (of which $0.8 million was non-cash consideration) from the issue of convertible notes in two equal tranches on 6 August 2018 and
31 October 2018. The mandatory conversion requirement of the convertible notes was met by the completion of the Pre-IPO Offer, which was a “qualifying funding round”

[…]

6 . 3 . 3 . 4  D I R E C TO R S ’  I N T E R E STS  I N  C O N T R AC TS  A N D  B U S I N E S S  D E A L I N G S  W I T H  T H E  C O M PA N Y

Each Executive Director is a party to an executive employment agreement with the Company.

Tony Symons, a Non-Executive Director, is Managing Director and majority beneficial owner of Clarendon Lawyers, the Company’s Australian
legal adviser to the Offer and a material services provider to the Company.

6.3.4 DIRECTORS’ AND MANAGEMENT’S INTEREST IN SHARES AND OTHER SECURITIES
6 . 3 . 4 .1  D I R E C TO R S

Directors are not required under the Constitution to hold any Shares. The Directors (and their associates) are entitled to apply for Shares under
the Offer. Details of the interests of Directors (either directly or through beneficial interests or entities associated with the Director), and their
holdings of Company securities at relevant times are set out in the table below.

The table does not take into account any Shares the Directors may acquire under the Offer. Final Director Shareholdings will be notified to ASX
following Listing.

TABLE 6.7: DIRECTOR SECURITY INTERESTS

SHARES HELD ON PROSPECTUS DATE
PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE OFFER

SHARES HELD ON
COMPLETION OF THE OFFER

OPTIONS HELD AT
COMPLETION OF THE OFFER

DIRECTOR ROLE NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER

Brett Paton Non-Executive Chairman 9,474,139 13.1 9,474,139 8.6 N/A

Sam Swanell Executive Director & Group CEO 3,209,607 4.4 3,209,607 2.9 2,789,323

Nick Fahey# Executive Director & Group CFO 11,510,294 15.9 11,510,294 10.5 1,149,559

Peter McCluskey Non-Executive Director 344,201 0.5 344,201 0.3 125,759

Tony Symons Non-Executive Director 567,548 0.8 567,548 0.5 238,313

Total 25,105,789 34.6% 25,105,789 22.8%  4,302,954

# Andrew Fahey has a relevant interest in 11,217,780 of the Shares that Nick Fahey has a relevant interest in.

P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S  /  9 5

6 . 3 . 4 . 2  M A N AG E M E N T

The Management team’s interests in Shares (either directly or through beneficial interests or entities associated with each person) as at the
date of this Prospectus are outlined below. The table does not include the interests of Sam Swanell and Nick Fahey.

TABLE 6.8: MANAGEMENT SECURITY INTERESTS

MANAGEMENT ROLE SHARES HELD AT COMPLETION OF THE OFFER OPTIONS HELD AT COMPLETION OF THE OFFER

Johnny Aitken Chief Executive Officer, US – 943,188

Andrew Fahey# Chief Marketing Officer See Section 6.3.4.1 1,149,559

Andrew Hensher Group General Counsel and
Company Secretary –  157,198

Tom Rundle Group Chief Technology Officer – 376,773

[…]

REFERENCE TITLE SUMMARY
APPLICATION DATE
(FINANCIAL YEARS BEGINNING)

AASB 16 Leases AASB 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation
and disclosure of leases. This standard removes the current distinction between
operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right
to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for almost all lease
contracts, effectively resulting in the recognition of almost all leases on the
statement of financial position.

1 January 2019

1 4 6  /  P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S

APPENDIX B:ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S  /  1 4 7

Appendix B.

ADDITIONAL
HISTORICAL
FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

The following combined Historical Income Statement has been derived from FY2017 audited general purpose financial statements of
PointsBet Australia Pty Ltd and PointsBet Pty Ltd.

Table B.1 sets out the combined Financial Information for FY2017

FY2017
POINTSBET AUSTRALIA

PTY LTD POINTSBET PTY LTD

INTER-ENTITY
ELIMINATIONS/

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
COMBINED STATUTORY

INCOME STATEMENT
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA

INCOME STATEMENT

Net revenue  373,049  188,645  (188,645)  373,049 –  373,049

Cost of sales  (458,625) –  188,645  (269,980) –  (269,980)

Gross profit  (85,576)  188,645 –  103,069 –  103,069

Other income  121,637  114,514 –  236,151 –  236,151

Sales and marketing
expense  (551,795) – –  (551,795) –  (551,795)

Employee benefits
expense  (980,450)  (1,304,349) –  (2,284,799) –  (2,284,799)

Product and
Technology expense  (90,736)  (61,581) –  (152,317) –  (152,317)

Administrative and
other expenses  (192,309)  (214,517) –  (406,826)  (331,091)  (737,917)

Total operating
expenses  (1,815,290)  (1,580,447) –  (3,395,737)  (331,091)  (3,726,828)

EBITDA  (1,779,229)  (1,277,288) –  (3,056,517)  (331,091)  (3,387,608)

Depreciation and
amortisation expense  (13,381)  (77,756) –  (91,137) –  (91,137)

EBIT  (1,792,610)  (1,355,044) –  (3,147,654)  (331,091)  (3,478,745)

Interest expense – – – – – –

Net loss before
income tax  (1,792,610)  (1,355,044) –  (3,147,654)  (331,091)  (3,478,745)

Income tax expense –  (118,089)  118,089 – –

Loss after income tax
expense  (1,792,610)  (1,473,133)  118,089  (3,147,654)  (331,091)  (3,478,745)

1 4 8  /  P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S

The following combined Historical Cash Flows has been derived from FY2017 audited general purpose financial statements of PointsBet
Australia Pty Ltd and PointsBet Pty Ltd.

Table B.2 sets out the combined Financial Information for FY2017

FY2017
POINTSBET AUSTRALIA

PTY LTD POINTSBET PTY LTD
INTER-ENTITY

ELIMINATIONS
COMBINED STATUTORY

CASH FLOWS
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA

CASH FLOWS

EBITDA  (1,779,229)  (1,277,288) –  (3,056,517)  (331,091)  (3,387,608)

Non-cash items
in EBITDA  4,533  4,533 –  9,066 –  9,066

Change in working
capital 390,527  (14,010) – 376,517 – 376,517

Operating cash flow
(excluding Client cash
liabilities movement)

(1,384,169) (1,286,765) – (2,670,934) (331,091) (3,002,025)

Client cash liabilities
movement 690,155 – – 690,155 – 690,155

Operating cash flow
before investing
activities, financing
activities and tax

 (694,014)  (1,286,765) –  (1,980,779) (331,091)  (2,311,870)

Investment into term
deposits  (400,000) – –  (400,000) –  (400,000)

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment  (91,000)  (71,267) –  (162,267) –  (162,267)

Investment in
intangibles  15,000  (1,062,539) –  (1,047,539) –  (1,047,539)

Net cash flows before
financing activities
and tax

 (1,170,014)  (2,420,571) –  (3,590,585) (331,091)  (3,921,676)

Income tax paid – – – – – –

Interest paid – – – – – –

Proceeds from
share issue  2,540,111  2,532,596 –  5,072,707 –  5,072,707

Proceeds from
Borrowing – – – – –

Net cash flows  1,370,097  112,025 –  1,482,122 (331,091)  1,151,031

P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S  /  1 4 9

APPENDIX C:GLOSSARY
1 5 0  /  P O I N T S B E T  P R O S P E C T U S

GLOSSARY

Appendix C.

TERM MEANING

$ or A$ an Australian dollar

AAS or Australian
Accounting Standards

the Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements issued by the AASB

AASB the Australian Accounting Standards Board

Active Client a Registered Client who has placed a bet in the relevant 12 month period

AFL Australian Football League (Australia)

Applicant a person who submits an Application

Application an application made to subscribe for Shares offered under this Prospectus